## Reading Area Transportation Study

(610) 478-6300 FAX: (610) 478-6316 c/o Berks County Planning Commission Berks County Services Center 633 Court Street, 14th Floor Reading, PA 19601-4309

TO: Reading Area Transportation Study Coordinating Committee

INFO: Municipalities

**Private Transportation Providers** 

**Berks County Legislators** 

FROM: Alan D. Piper, Transportation Planer III

DATE: May 12, 2023

There will be a meeting of the Reading Area Transportation Study Coordinating Committee on Thursday, May 18, 2023, beginning at 1:00 p.m. in the Berks County Commissioners Board Room, Berks County Services Center 13<sup>th</sup> Floor, 633 Court Street, Reading, PA 19601. This will be a hybrid meeting with a virtual component using Microsoft Teams and YouTube. Details on how to participate in this meeting either online or via phone will be posted to the Berks County Planning Commission web page:

(https://www.countyofberks.com/departments/planning-commission).

Links to the meeting agenda, materials to be discussed and how to provide comments either before or during the meeting will also be posted to the link above.

- 1. Call to Order 1:00 p.m.
- 2. Public Comment /Business from the Floor
- Review / Approval of Minutes from March 9, 2023 Joint Technical and Coordinating Committee Meeting
- 4. PennDOT Requested Amendments / Modifications to FFY 2023 2026 TIP
- 5. Update on FFY 2025 Transportation Improvement Program Process
- 6. Review and Approval of RATS Annual Pavement and Bridge Condition Report
- 7. Review and Approval of RATS Traffic Safety Report
- 8. Review and Approval of Urban Area Smoothing
- 9. Review and Authorization to Release for Public Review and Comment Draft RATS Public Participation Plan and Draft RATS Limited English Proficiency Plan
- 10. Review / Approval Letter of Compliance Hamburg Borough Walk Works Grant for Development of an Active Transportation Plan
- 11. Major Project Status Report
- 12. Commuter Services Update
- 13. Other Business / Public Comment
- 14. Adjournment

Next Scheduled Meeting: Coordinating Committee – July 20, 2023 1:00 PM in-person and virtual via Microsoft Teams

The Reading MPO is committed to compliance with nondiscrimination requirements of civil rights statutes, executive orders, regulations and policies applicable to the programs and activities it administers. Accordingly, the MPO is dedicated to ensuring that program beneficiaries receive public participation opportunities without regard to race, color, national origin, sex, age, disability, religious creed or economic status. Meeting facilities are accessible to persons with disabilities and the location is reachable by public transit. The MPO will provide auxiliary services for individuals with language, speech, sight or hearing impediments provided the request for assistance is made by three days prior to the meeting. The MPO will attempt to satisfy other requests, as it is able. Please make your request for auxiliary services to Michael Golembiewski at (610) 478-6300 or planning@countyofberks.com . If you believe you have been denied participation opportunities, or otherwise discriminated against in relation to the programs or activities administered by the MPO, you may file a complaint using the procedures provided in our complaint process document or by contacting Michael Golembiewski at (610) 478-6300 or planning@countyofberks.com .